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Introduction, Objectives and Methodology

Introduction

The City of Greater Geraldton is undertaking its Strategic Review under Western Australia’s Integrated Planning and Reporting
Framework, and therefore wishes to measure how satisfied residents are with resources, facilities and services provided by the Council,
to identify the highest rated growth plan activities, to understand the community’s aspirations and to prioritise improvement
opportunities that will be valued by the community.

Research Objectives

= To provide a robust measure of satisfaction with the Council’s performance in relation to services and Council assets
= To determine performance drivers and assist Council to identify the best opportunities to further improve satisfaction
= To identify the highest rated growth plan activities

= To understand the community’s aspirations and priorities for the future

Methodology

. The methodology involved a telephone survey measuring the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton, the full annual quota of
400 interviews has been completed

. The questionnaire was designed in consultation with staff at City of Greater Geraldton and is structured to provide a comprehensive
set of measures relating to core activities, services and infrastructure, and to provide a wider perspective of performance. This
includes assessment of reputation, the willingness of residents to become involved with Council’s decision making and to measure
satisfaction across a range of lifestyle related measures

= Data collection was conducted between 12 April and 1 May 2017. A total sample of n=400 was achieved. Data collection was
managed to achieve defined quota targets based on age, gender, ward and ethnicity. Post data collection the sample has been
weighted so it is exactly representative of key population demographics based on the 2013 Census

= At an aggregate level the survey has an expected 95% confidence interval (margin of error) of +/-4.9%

= There are instances where the sum of the whole number score varies by one point relative to the aggregate score due to rounding
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Key Findings

Greater Geraldton residents are mostly very satisfied with the various services, infrastructure and facilities that
are provided and maintained by their City Council. At an overall level, just over seven out of ten (73%)
residents are either satisfied or very satisfied (%6-10)

There are more residents satisfied with the overall performance of Council from the Tarcoola ward (82%)
compared to those from Champion Bay ward (60%)

With economic development being an area viewed as important by residents (93%), and while just under six
out of ten residents (56%) are satisfied, improving performance in this area provides a good opportunity to
increase residents overall perceptions of the City of Greater Geraldton

Prosperity factors that are most important to residents include, “Facilitating key sectors” and “Promoting
opportunities to invest in Greater Geraldton” and “enabling the public and private sectors to work together”

Nearly one third of residents think that the City of Greater Geraldton should currently be most focused on
“community safety, social issues, crime, homelessness and health services”. Two in ten residents think the focus
in the future should be “tourism and development, and promoting Geraldton”

Looking ten to fifteen years in the future, just over one quarter of residents would like the City of Greater
Geraldton to have a revitalised CBD with improved shopping options, and more cafes and restaurants

Factors that make the City of Greater Geraldton a special place to live for its residents include things such as; a
great community feel, country town, not too big or busy, friendly, generous and easy to get around

Page 4
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Residents consider roads and general infrastructure incredibly important, while arts and culture
appears comparatively less important

Overall importance: summary ()(2)(3)

Champion Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Hills and
Mullewa

Importance(% 6-10)

Roads infrastructure
Sport and recreation facilities

Community development 83% 98% 93% 93% 97% 93%

Economic development 93% 90% 95% 89% 95% 96% 92%

Parks and gardens 93% 87% 95% 97% 94% 97% 83%

Vo]
w
X

community events ||| T - 89%  93%  91%  94%  89%  85%
Environmental protection _ 91% 82% 93% 87% 96% 93% 85%

Swimming pool/Aquarena 80% 88% 79% 90% 78% 80%

Heritage protection 80% 83% 88% 81% 82% 89%

Ranger services 81% 89% 77% 82% 86% 79%

o5}
w
X

Library 77% 86% 82% 85% 77% 77%

Arts and Culture 71%

o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e — = ————

69% 70% 76% 74% 69% 64%

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=400

2. Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?
3. Excludes Don’t know and Not Applicable responses
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Library performance across the board receives praise, particularly in Tarcoola district; while
Economic development performance is considered comparatively poorer

Overall performance: summary (1)(2)3)

Satisfaction with performance (% 6-10) i Ch;:\‘yplon Chapman  Port Tarcoola  Willcock :/:::Isleavrs‘::
________________________________________________________________________________ .

overall performance ([ NN 73 60% 73% 71% 82% 78% 64%

torary [ 7 5% 85% 84% 96% 85% 89%

Swimming pool/Aquarena _ 86% i 80% 83% 81% 92% 90% 82%

Sport and recreation facilities _ 85% i 84% 86% 78% 85% 89% 92%

community events [ DD o o« 79%  82% 86% 84% 73%

Parks and gardens _ Ii 63% 81% 76% 83% 67% 76%

arts and culture [ 2 | 6% 84% 65% 75% 72% 60%

community development || A 72 | 59% 74% 76% 75% 69% 71%

Ranger services _ 71% i 69% 73% 66% 78% 67% 75%

Heritage protection ||| T 7o 57% 69% 63% 80% 79% 60%

Roads infrastructure ||| 65 | 69% 61% 71% 74% 69% 65%

Town planning ||| N T s 56% 67% 53% 63% 65% 59%

Environmental protection _ 60% i 45% 56% 60% 71% 64% 50%

Economic development ([ | [| AN s L 43% 59%  49% 60% 63% 56%

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=400

2. Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?
3. Excludes Don’t know and Not Applicable responses
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Opportunities for improving perception exist around economic development, environmental
protection, town planning and roads infrastructure

Overall performance: Improvement priorities (1)

Promote unrecognised opportunities

High

Arts & Culture
_ @

Library ®

Ranger services

Maintain

@ swimming pool/ Aquarena
Sport & recreation facilities

Community events @

Parks & gardens @

e Community development

Performance (%6-10)

Low
Low priority - monitor

Heritage protection
Roads infrastructure @

Town planning @
@ Environmental protection

Economic development @

Improvement opportunities

Low

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400

Importance (%6-10) High
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Tarcoola residents appeared most satisfied overall, while Champion Bay residents appeared the
least satisfied

Overall (1))

E Satiosﬁfie d % Dissatisfied

' (6-10) (1-5)

M Very dissatisfied (1-4) m Somewhat dissatisfied (5) ™ Somewhat satisfied (6-7) = Very satisfied (8-10) m Not Applicable and Don't know ' excl. DK excl. DK

H 0 0

e

chapman [N 23 [NNNNNNENNN  26% T

witlcock - [N 10% [T 37% % 2%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q5: Overall, how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton?
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Roads and infrastructure may be an area which the council may seek to improve on, given its
high level of importance, with room for performance score to improve

Driver analysis: Economic Factors (1)(2)3)(4)

Importance Performance
(% scoring 6-10) (% scoring 6-10)

. Hills and
Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa

Roads infrastructure 95% - 68% 69% 61% 71% 74% 69% 65%
Economic development 93% - 56% 43% 59% 49% 60% 63% 56%
Town planning 90% - 61% 56% 67% 53% 63% 65% 59%

e e o e e e e e e e — e m e m e m e ——————— = — =

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=400

2. Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?
3. Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?

4, Excludes Don’t know and Not Applicable responses
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Environmental protection is the second highest environmental factor, but has the most room for
improvement, particularly in Champion Bay ward

Driver analysis: Environmental Factors (1)/(2)3)(4)

Importance Performance i Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Hills and
(% scoring 6-10) (% scoring 6-10) Bay Mullewa

Parks and Gardens 93% - 76%

Environmental protection 91% - 60%

63% 81% 76% 83% 67% 76%
45% 56% 60% 71% 64% 50%

Heritage protection 83%

Ranger services 83% - 71%

57% 69% 63% 80% 79% 60%

69% 73% 66% 78% 67% 75%

NOTES:

1.

2.
3.
4,

Sample: n=400
Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?

Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?
Excludes Don’t know and Not Applicable responses
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Community development in Champion Bay offers the most room for improvement

Driver analysis: Social Factors (1)(2)3)(4)

Importance Performance
(% scoring 6-10) (% scoring 6-10)

Champion Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Hills and
Mullewa

84% 86% 78% 85% 89% 92%

Sport and recreation facilities 94% _ 85%

Community development 93% - 72% 59% 74% 76% 75% 69% 71%

Community events 91% - 80% 70% 79% 82% 86% 84% 73%
Swimming pool/Aquarena 84% | B 80%  83%  81%  92%  90%  82%
Library 82% L Bz 82%  85%  84%  96%  85%  89%

Arts and Culture 71% B 2% 64%  84%  65%  75%  72%  60%

S e R

NOTES:

1. Sample: n=400

2. Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?
3. Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?

4, Excludes Don’t know and Not Applicable responses
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Economic factors are considered very important to more than two-thirds of residents

Importance by ward/area

. H 1)(2
Importance: Economic factors (1) (% 6-10) excl. DK

% %
| Important Unimportant ;Champion . Hills and
W Very unimportant (1-4) Somewhat unimportant (5) B Somewhat important (6-7) | (6-10) (1-5) Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa
Very important (8-10) M Not Applicable and Don't know i excl. DK excl. DK
0
Roads infrastructure 49 76% 95% 5% 95% 94% 96% 94% 96% 97%
) (o]
Economic development 9 73% 1% 93% 7% 90% 95% 89% 95% 96% 92%

90% 89% 87% 94% 90% 88%

g

) |
Town planning I/7%- 70% 1% | 90% 10%

NOTES:

1.
2.

Sample: n=400
Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?
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Parks and Gardens, and Environmental protection are very important to approximately two
thirds of all residents

Importance by ward/area

. i 1)(2
Importance: Environmental factors (1(2) (% 6.10) el DK

| % % |
| Important Unimportant ,Champion . Hills and
W Very unimportant (1-4) M Somewhat unimportant (5) B Somewhat important (6-7) | (6-10) (1-5) H Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa
Very important (8-10) M Not Applicable and Don't know i excl. DK excl. DK i
Parks and Gardens - 67% . 93% 7% i 87% 95% 97% 94% 97% 83%
Environmental protection - 67% 1% | 91% 9% . 82% 93% 87% 96% 93% 85%
Heritage protection - 55% 1% i 83% 17% | 80% 83% 88% 81% 82% 89%
Ranger services - 56% 0% | 83% 17% ' 81% 89% 77% 82% 86% 79%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?
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Arts and Culture is considered the least important of all social factors, with more than one in
eight residents considering it very unimportant

Importance by ward/area

. : 1)(2
Importance: Social factors (1(2) (% 6-10) excl. DK

1 1
% % |
| Important Unimportant, Champion Hills and
1 1 3
B Very unimportant (1-4) = Somewhat unimportant (5) B Somewhat important (6-7) | (6-10) (1-5) | Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa
1 1
Very important (8-10) M Not Applicable and Don't know ! excl. DK excl.DK !

94% 6% | 90%  93%  91%  97%  96%  92%
Community development ol We | 93% 7% | 8%  98%  93%  93%  97%  93%
Community events 62% 1% | 91% 9% 89% 93% 91% 94% 89% 85%

84% 16% 80% 88% 79% 90% 78% 80%

Library

82% 18% 77% 86% 82% 85% 77% 77%

Arts and Culture 41% 1%

71% 29% 69% 70% 76% 74% 69% 64%

Swimming pool/Aquarena - 58% 0%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q3: When you think of the City of Greater Geraldton as a place to live, how important are the following to making the City of Greater Geraldton ideal?
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Economic development is where the greatest source of dissatisfaction amongst economic
factors, particularly in both Champion Bay and Port wards

Satisfaction by ward/area

. . . 1)(2
Satisfaction: Economic factors (1(2) (% 6-10) excl. DK

1 1
| % %
| Satisfied Dissatisfied | Champion Hills and
1 1 .
W Very dissatisfied (1-4) = Somewhat dissatisfied (5) B Somewhat satisfied (6-7) I (6-10) (15 | Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa
1 1
Very satisfied (8-10) M Not Applicable and Don't know ! excl. DK excl. DK !

Roads infrastructure 68% 32% 69% 61% 71% 74% 69% 65%

61% 39% 56% 67% 53% 63% 65% 59%

Economic development 56% 44% 43% 59% 49% 60% 63% 56%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?
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Environmental protection has low satisfaction levels, particularly in Champion Bay and Port
wards

Satisfaction by ward/area

] . R . 1 2
Satisfaction: Environmental factors ((2) (% 6.10) oxch. D

1 1
| % %
| Satisfied Dissatisfied | Champion ch Port T | Willcock Hills and
M Very dissatisfied (1-4) M Somewhat dissatisfied (5) B Somewhat satisfied (6-7) | (6-10) (1-5) | Bay apman or arcoola flicoc Mullewa
1 1
Very satisfied (8-10) M Not Applicable and Don't know ! excl. DK excl. DK !

Parks and Gardens

Ranger services

71% 29% 69% 73% 66% 78% 67% 75%

Heritage protection 70% 30% 57% 69% 63% 80% 79% 60%

Environmental protection 56% 44% 43% 59% 49% 60% 63% 56%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?
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Residents appear most satisfied with the library system; arts and culture and community
development have the most room for improvement

Satisfaction by ward/area

: e Soc 1)(2
Satisfaction: Social factors (1)(2) (% 6-10) excl. DK

1 1
| % %
| Satisfied Dissatisfied | Champion Hills and
1 1 .
W Very dissatisfied (1-4) = Somewhat dissatisfied (5) B Somewhat satisfied (6-7) I (6-10) (15 | Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa
1 1
Very satisfied (8-10) M Not Applicable and Don't know ! excl. DK excl. DK !

86% 14% 80% 83% 81% 92% 90% 82%

Swimming pool/Aquarena - 54%

Sport and recreation facilities

85% 15% 84% 86% 78% 85% 89% 92%

Community events

80% 20% 70% 79% 82% 86% 84% 73%

72% 28% 64% 84% 65% 75% 72% 60%

Community development

72% 28% 59% 74% 76% 75% 69% 71%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q4: And how would you rate the performance of the City of Greater Geraldton on each of these services and facilities?
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Residents consider that facilitating key sectors, promoting opportunities to invest and enabling
public/private sector to work together are the three most important factors for prosperity

90% 10% 89% 90% 89% 93% 89% 91%

Helping to address barriers to o o
business growth 1%6 64%
Supporting start-up businesses f‘%-
City Centre revitalisation "%- 65%

90% 10% 89% 91% 89% 92% 86% 98%

67%

o

90% 10% 89% 89% 91% 98% 78% 90%

=
X

: |
Importance of prosperity factors()(2) mp‘;ﬂ/‘as“';;fzxff':éarea
0 O .
L% %
! Important Unimportant! Champion . Hills and
M Very unimportant (1-4) Somewhat unimportant (5) M Somewhat important (6-7) I (6-10) (1-5) ! Bay Chapman Port Tarcoola  Willcock Mullewa
. . I excl. DK excl.DK !
Very important (8-10) m Not Applicable and Don't know ! !
____________________________________________________________________ .
0 | |
Facilitating key sectors ?’- 76% 0%, ' 95% 5% ' 91% 96% 91% 97% 97% 97%
Promoting opportunities to fnvest 16'- 67% + | 94% 6% | 92%  93%  94%  96%  92%  96%
Enabling public/private sector to y 74% 1 i 94% 6% i 92% 96% 92% 94% 92% 96%
work together ° e !
Encouraging local business i i
improvement in i"/- 73% 1*/0 I 92% 8% 1 88% 92% 96% 90% 90% 96%
standards/competitiveness H |

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q6: How important are the following to the prosperity of the City of Greater Geraldton.
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Intention of residents to stay in City of Greater Geraldton in 5 years time

I am attending University/study elsewhere | N NN NN 27%

- L There are not enough employment opportunities here [ NN 17%
Likeliness to be living in City of

) L o
Greater Geraldton in 5 years There are better opportunities in other towns [l 11%

To be near my children, grandchildren [l 10%

There is too much crime in Geraldton. | feel unsafe [l 9%
Likely 80%
I don't think there is anything to keep me here [l 6%

Work transfer/better work opportunities elsewhere [JJl| 5%
Unlikely I 15%

Not sure I5%

I don't feel well supported here . 5%
| don’t think it's economically viable to stay in Geraldton . 4%
Unemployment is too high . 3%

I am unsure if | will still be alive in five years l 3%

| am retiring soon and moving elsewhere l 3%

| want to live in a more populated area l 3%

Public transport is poor in Geraldton l 3%

| need better hospital facilities I 3%
I have lived here for a long time and it's time for a move | 1%
| don't believe Geraldton is doing as well as it could be | 1%

Geraldton doesn't meet our family needs so we are moving elsewhere | 1%

I will be travelling | 1%
other [l 5%

Don'tknow | 2%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2. Q7: Do you think you are likely to still be living in the City of Greater Geraldton in 5 years’ time?

3. Q8: Whydo you say that?
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What residents would like City of Greater Geraldton to be like in ten to fifteen years time

Revitalise the CBD, improved shopping options, more cafes and restaurants

Promote Geraldton and attract more tourists into the area

Better community initiatives, facilities, and more events such as child friendly, family, seniors
Investment/better focus on economic development, town planning and population growth
To feel safe, reduce crime, increase security and police numbers, better and more strict laws
More support for business owners and actively encourage new local businesses and new citizens
Environmental protection for foreshore, green spaces and bushland

Foreshore Development, pop up shops, food trucks, art projects, coastal erosion, music shell
Better and more job opportunities promoting local full time employment

Provide better opportunities and activities to encourage young people to stay

More cycleways, better roads, infrastructure and maintenance

Improved cultural development, better social infrastructure, cultural diversity

Provide more mental health services and support programmes, better health services

Better car parking facilities, better public transport system, more disabled carparks

More attention on satellite areas and improvements provided there

Improved educational facilities and more diverse education options

No changes, no increase in population, keep it as it is

Improved recycling facilities, use of green energy, alternative energy programs

Less reliance on core industries of fishing, farming, and mining

More facilities for the elderly such as retirement villages, health support, activities

Council needs to listen to the community, be more open minded, embrace change

Better communication and advertising of events and activities within the community

Would rather live somewhere else

Other

Not answered or otherwise missing

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400

I 27%
I 19%
N 17%
I 16%
I 16%
I 16%
I 13%
I 11%
. 11%
N 10%
3%

B %

M 5%

M 5%

M 4%

W 3%

B 3%

W 3%

1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

| 0.2%

Bl 6%

I 1%

2. Q9: What comes to mind? Please consider things like the economy, social wellbeing, natural environment, townscape and cultural vitality. What would you like the City of Greater Geraldton to be like in 10 to 15

years’ time?
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What residents think the most focus should be on now

Community safety, social issues, crime, homelessness, health services [IINNNIGIGTEE 32%

Tourism and development. Promote Geraldton, better signage [IIINENEGIGGBE 21%
Encourage , attract, and support businesses, provide incentives, and so on [ NG ?20%
Better support for youth with facilities, employment, education, training | NRNRNREREB@E@E 17%
Foreshore improvements, boat ramps, coastal erosion [NININEGIGGc 17%
Employment opportunities for locals, training, upskilling [ NGB 16%
Revitalisation, reduce number of empty buildings. Town planning [ 16%
Technology and innovation. Economic future. Population growth. Investment in infrastructure [N 11%
Bypass for Trucks, roading maintenance and improvements [l 9%
More sports facilities, playgrounds, events, and soon [l 9%
Environment beautification. Spending on upgrades, maintenance and repairs [l 8%
Reduce council debt, rates, council salaries, council staff. Better communication [l 8%
More shops. Better trading hours [l 7%
Better maintenance and upgrades of parks, beaches, facilities, and infrastructure [l 7%
Better car parking, accessibility, public transport, public toilets upgraded and more [l 6%
Recycling initiatives, waste management, alternative energy sources, sustainable energy [l 4%
Improve hospital and medical services [l 4%
More thought put in to fishing, agriculture, mining, the port, flora and fauna, birds [l 3%
More affordable housing, better housing policies [l 3%
Cultural awareness, cultural diversity [l 2%
Better facilities for elderly, retirement villages, health services, activities, andsoon [l 2%
Upgrade airport. Better facilities at airport Wl 2%
Provide funding, better management for community sports clubs | 2%
No others [N 15%
Other Il 4%
Not answered or otherwise missing | ININRGRNININGIE 21%
Don'tknow W 1%
NOTES:

1. Sample: n=400
2. Q10: Can you tell me what you think the City of Greater Geraldton should be most focused on now (up to three)?
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What residents think the most focus should be on in the future

Tourism and development. Promote Geraldton, better signage

Community safety, social issues, crime, homelessness, health services

Technology and innovation. Economic future. Population growth. Investment in infrastructure

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400

Better support for youth with facilities, employment, education, training
Encourage , attract, and support businesses, provide incentives

Employment opportunities for locals, training, upskilling

Foreshore improvements, boat ramps, coastal erosion

Revitalisation, reduce number of empty buildings. Town planning

More shops. Better trading hours

Reduce council debt. Reduce rates. Offer discount on rates for single person home owners
Better car parking, accessibility, public transport, public toilets upgraded and more
Improve hospital and medical services

More sports facilities, playgrounds, events, and so on

Bypass for Trucks, roading maintenance and improvements

Recycling initiatives, waste management, alternative energy sources, sustainable energy
Environment beautification. Spending on upgrades, maintenance and repairs
Better maintenance and upgrades of parks, beaches, facilities, and infrastructure
Better facilities for elderly, retirement villages, health services, activities, and so on
Cultural awareness, cultural diversity

More affordable housing, better housing policies

Upgrade airport. Better facilities at airport

Provide funding for community sports clubs and support other fund raisers

No others

Other

Not answered or otherwise missing

Don't know

2. Q11: And what should it be most focused on in the future?

I 21%
N 20%
I 19%
IS 15%
I 14%
I 11%
I 10%
I 10%

I 3%
3%

B 3%

Il 7%

Il 7%

Bl 7%

I 7%

Bl 6%

M 5%

M 3%

M 3%

B 2%

I 1%

I 1%
I 22%
B 10%
I 27%
1%
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What makes City of Greater Geraldton a special place to live

Great community feel, country town, not too big or busy, friendly, generous, easy to get around
It's a great location, close promixity to beach, bush, natural environment, and city
The beaches is great, easily accessible
It has a great climate, not too hot, not too cold
It's a great lifestyle, laid back, relaxed, affordable
Great sporting facilities, fishing, variety of sports and outdoor activities
| grew up here, my family is here. It's a great place to raise a family
The attractive, family friendly, foreshore development
There is everything here, very convenient, accessible, great facilities and services
Geraldton is scenic and beautiful
Better development of tourist attractions and promotion opportunities. The HMAS is great
Crime, social issues, youth, community safety
It's multicultural
I don't like Geraldton, there's nothing special here
The wind provides great windsurfing opportunities and leaning trees
It's a very clean environment, no pollution
Better job opportunities here than other areas and better education available
It's a great place to retire to
There is so much potential. Need to encourage small business. The port is prosperous
Good housing
We need to protect the environment
Better knowledge of the histoy of Geraldton and it's indigenous people
It's just where | live
There is not a lot of choice here, not enough shops
No others
Other
Not answered or otherwise missing

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400

2. Q12: Thinking now about what makes the City of Greater Geraldton a special place to live, in your opinion, what is the most special thing about it?

I 30%
I 25%
I 24%
I 20%

I 13%

B 10%

N 9%

N 9%

I 7%

B 5%

H 3%

0 2%

B 2%

1%

1%

1 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

| 0.3%

| 0.3%

| 0.2%
.01%

I 1%

1 1%
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Further comments and feedback

Improve communication, guidance, transparency, stop overspending and wasting money [l 8%

The Mayor, council do a great job. Continue doing what they do
Crime rate. Drug and alcohol, youth, and other social issues
Better support for businesses to remain viable, such as more trading hours, revitalisation
Tourism promotion and development, improve customer service within the community
Rates are too high. Offer discounts for single parent families. Cost of living is too high
Beach erosion issues, accessibility, stop cutting down trees, more plants and trees
More parks, facilities, event, sports, better accessibility for everyone
I'm happy
More education and health facilities. Some services are not available
Footpaths, verges, lighting, and better maintenance
Ranger services. Dog control issues
Foreshore development is great
More family orientated, young children activities
More arts culture in the community
Improve roads, vehicle accessibility
There are not enough carparks, public toilets, seating, shade, and so on, in town
Better promotion of Geraldton and all it has to offer
More distinction between central government and Council and areas of responsibility
Housing policies such as leased land, house values, and affordable housing
Better public transport, more parking, easier access to town centre
Prices to use some facilities can be too expensive for regular use
Amalgamation of geographical areas have caused many issues
I don't like what | see. I'm not happy
Recycling, waste management, sustainable energy
Upgrade airport
Attract more businesses and residents in to the area
Better options for restaurants and cafes
No others
Other

Not answered or otherwise missing NN 43%

NOTES:
1. Sample: n=400
2.

Il 6%
5%
M 3%
o 3%
o 3%
B 2%
B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

B 2%

1%

1 1%

1 1%

1 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 1%

I 0.4%

I 0.4%

I 0.2%

| 0.2%

l 0.2%
I 15%
M 4%

Q13: Finally, is there anything else you would like to comment further on or do you have any other comments or feedback for the City of Greater Geraldton?
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Demographic Profile

1
Ward (weighted) Unweighted i Age (weighted) Unweighted
1
1
1
Champion Bay - 12% 13% i 16 to 29 years - 24% 13%
1
Chapman | 20% |
apman 20% 16% ' 30todayears [ 23% 23%
port [N 17% |
17% !
0,
Tarcoola [ 24% . astosoyears [N 25% 30%
23% !
" ! 60 years and
willcock [N 18% 18% ' oder D v 35%
Hills and Mullewa [l 9% 14% |
1
! Ethnicity (weighted) Unweighted
Gender i
| Other (Australian) _ 79% 80%
1
1
. . i European - 20% 20%
1
1
: asian | 4% 3%
1
1
' Aboriginal People I 3% 3%
1
1
! g
! Pacific Peoples I 2% 2%
1
Male Female ! Middle Eastern/Latin
Weighted 48% 52% O(t):l/er i American/African l - 1%
Unweighted 499 51% 0‘; ' Torress Strait 0%
° Islander ° 0%
NOTES:

1. Sample: n=400

Likeliness to be living in City of

Unweighted
Greater Geraldton in 5 years
uniikely [ 15% 13%
Not 9
ot sure I 5% 4%
Live in mostly urban or rural  Unweighted
Mostly urban _ 82% 81%
Mostly rural . 16% 17%
Don't know/not 0
sure | 1% 2%
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